
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

13 February 2025 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

Dilip Patel 
Keith Prince 
David Taylor 

 

Philippa Crowder 
Laurance Garrard (Chairman) 

David Godwin 
Bryan Vincent 
Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
(2) 

East Havering Residents 
 (1) 

Mandy Anderson 
Matthew Stanton 

Martin Goode 

Residents’ Association Independent Group 
 (1) 

 

Philip Ruck  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 February 2025 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling person
[...]
 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 February 2025 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 February 2025 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 REQUISITION OF CABINET DECISION - OFFICE TO RESIDENTIAL CONVERSION 
TO ACCOMMODATE HOMELESS FAMILIES - EASTGATE HOUSE (Pages 7 - 44) 

 
 Report and documentation attached (exempt appendices not available to press or 

public).  
 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
13 February 2025 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Call-in of Executive Decision -  
Office to residential conversion to 
accommodate homeless families – 
Eastgate House 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Gavin Milnthorpe – Deputy Director of 
Legal Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Committee Services 
Manager 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The report deals with a statutory process
[...]
left blank



 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Board 
13 February 2025 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Call in of Cabinet Decision - Office to 
residential conversion to accommodate 
homeless families – Eastgate House 
 

ELT Lead: 
 

Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Living 
Well 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Darren Alexander, Assistant Director of 
Housing Demand 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

 

 
 
  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

  
  People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well     X                                               

 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Following Cabinet decision and using its Constitutional powers under the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Overview and Scrutiny Board has called in the 
decision to enter into an agreement to lease Eastgate House to accommodate 
homeless families. This report provides a response to each of the comments and 
questions raised in the call-in.  
 

Page 15



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the responses to the 
issues raised in the call-in.  

 

 

 

2. Have any of the Cabinet been to visit the site? Have any officers? 
Assuming, as the Cabinet have agreed this, any concerns presented 
were not insurmountable, what were the concerns raised by Cabinet or 
officers and how were they addressed? 

Darren Alexander, Assistant Director and his Housing Demand Service Managers 
went to visit the site last summer. Videos of the unit were taken. At the time of the 
visit officers accessed the building through all three access points, the car park, 
shopping mall and main external entrance of the building.   

The building is in the heart of the town centre yet relatively discreet i.e. you don’t 
know it is there unless you are looking for it and this will provide a degree of 
privacy to our families with access to amenities all within the footprint of the 
building. 

We will not entered a lease if the council are not satisfied the building meets 
control and fire safety standards including for evacuation. 

3. I am concerned that we are taking whatever National Housing Group are 
offering, are we providing any criteria to them of what is acceptable and 
what is not? 

The council has had extensive discussions with the National Housing Group (NHG) 
as about our need. The NHG have already delivered accommodation for our single 
people with complex needs cohort. They have provided Farringdon Avenue (which 
has now been bought by Penrose, Social Interest Group), a scheme for people 
with complex needs; as well as a mother and baby unit in Mawney Road, which 
has enabled us to get young mothers and their new born babies out of emergency 
hotel placements. 

NHG have had the opportunity to visit Royal Jubilee Court and speak to some 
residents to understand the provision we currently have for our families and they 
intend to provide a larger, higher quality provision at both Chesham House and 
Eastgate House. 

 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

Page 16



 
 
 
4. Being as we are so concerned about social care being a vehicle for 

investment profit, have we considered the implications of the TA sector 
becoming the same? 

The Council are equally concerned about local estate agents and lettings providers 
exploiting a fraught market with low quality accommodation and extraordinary 
rental premiums in the emergency temporary accommodation sector. 

This is a central reason why the local authority has been exploring deals with 
equity fund partners that has access to low cost capital that can deliver better 
quality accommodation that we can control as well as provide the affordable rent 
levels we require. 

The approach with the NHG is one of the many vehicles available to counteract the 
rising emergency costs and while they ask for longer l
[...]
ren Alexander, Assistant Director 
Housing Demand 

darren.alexander@havering.gov.uk 

 

01708 43 3751 

Policy context: 
 

This report sets out the proposal to 
enter into an agreement for lease with 
National Housing Group for the sole 
use and occupation of Eastgate House 
a 34 unit to address the acute homeless 
crisis. If National Housing Group 
complete the works required to 
Eastgate House to create the units, 
then the Council will be obliged to take 
a 10 year less a day lease of the site. 
The proposal would have General Fund 
and HRA implications. 

Financial summary: 
 

This scheme will provide 34 
accommodation units that can be let by 
QLM on assured shorthold tenancies 
thereby allowing the Council to discharge 
its housing duties to tenants of those units 
by making PRSOs, producing a revenue 
cost reduction of £1.8m over the ten year 

Page 21

mailto:darren.alexander@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 22 January 2025 

 
 
 

 

life of the lease, plus a total of £5.3m in 
capital receipts. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 

People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well                    X 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council  
 
 
 
 

  

Page 22



Cabinet, 22 January 2025 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

1. The Council will look to enter into a 10-year lease with the National Housing 
Group for the sole and exclusive use of Eastgate House, a 34-unit Office to 
Residential Conversion by 2026, to meet its Homeless Reduction Act 2017 duty 
to accommodate homeless families. 

 
2. The scheme will enable the local authority to exit 34 households out of high cost 

hotel and nightly charged accommodation anticipating a net revenue cost 
avoidance of circa £1.8 million over the length of the term, as well as £5.3 million 
in capital receipts. The forecast for inflation is included. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

3. Cabinet is asked to make the following recommendations:  
 

4.1 To approve the proposal to enter into an agreement for lease with 
National Housing Group for the sole use and occupation of Eastgate 
House, a 34 unit building in Basildon, under which the Council will be 
obliged to take a 10 year headlease of Eastgate House upon 
completion by National Housing Group of agreed refurbishment 
works. 

 
4.2 Upon completion of the headlease referred to above, to approve that 

the Council may either: 
 

4.2.1 grant an underlease of Eastgate House to a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Council (envisaged to be called 
Queens Letting and Management (“QLM”)) on a back to 
back basis; or 

 
4.2.2 to manage Eastgate House directly.  

 
4.3 Approve deficit grant funding of up to £3.9m in total to QLM to cover 

the lease period. 
 

4.4 To delegate to the Director of Living Well, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director of Resources, to take all steps, and to enter into all 
documentation, necessary to deliver the scheme as approved by 
recommendation (a) above including the discretion to decide which of 
options (b)(i) and (ii) shall be progressed.  

 
4. Note we have already received cabinet approval to incorporate QLM 

Community Interest Company (CIC) on the 12 June 2024 – Establishment of a 

Page 23



Cabinet, 22 January 2025 

 
 
 

 

joint venture company to manage properties leased in partnership with 
Chalkhill. 

 
5. Note Eastgate House is a permitted development scheme where from a 

planning perspective has already secured prior approval for office to 
residential conversion. 

 
6. Note the projected costs of leasing the property for the term outlined as well 

as the projected cost avoidance. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

7. Main causes of homelessness and why the demand for hotels 
 

8. Over the last two years Havering Council’s use of hotel and nightly charged 
accommodation has created enormous pressure on the Council’s housing 
budget. We have seen a £0.5m and £6.1m overspend occur in those year-end 
positions respectively. Growth of £3.9m has been applied in 2024/25.  
 

9. The collapse of the private rented sector in London has been a significant 
contributing factor to the lack of supply following hikes in inflation and interest 
rates. Landlords have exited the market in efforts to sell their properties no 
longer able to sustain the increasing mortgage costs and this has left the market 
in disarray for Londoners. 

 
10. Local authorities in London can no longer rely on a fraught private rented 

sector and Havering Council must secure its own supply of affordable 
accommodation to avert the risk a continued unsustainable nightly charged 
market. 

 
11. The nightly charged market is a debilitating accommodation offer from 

private landlords pivoting with established letting agents to offer poor quality 
homes at premium above market rents. The offer distorts the market and pushes 
even dual income households out of London.  

 
12. To exit out of the current 230 hotel and nightly charged accommodation places 

and to sustain this position, Havering will need to have a number of meaningful 
property and pipeline initiatives to address the homeless pressures over the next 
5 years. 
 

13. The Housing Demand service is fighting to support families and their children to 
exit out of hotels and nightly charged accommodation and this is proving to be 
increasingly difficult following the collapse of the private rented market sector for 
low income families. 
 

14. In 2022/23 use of chain hotels increased substantially with families staying 
beyond the statutory 6 weeks limit. This was reduced, with effective temporary 

Page 24



Cabinet, 22 January 2025 

 
 
 

 

accommodation management and planning meaning we no longer use chain 
hotels.  
 

15. However, our use of hotels altogether has not ceased and we cont
[...]
ry models.  
 

64. Stamp Duty (SDLT) on the lease is budgeted at £226k in the QLM expenses. 
For this business configuration, the rules on SDLT are open to interpretation. It 
is possible that SDLT will not be payable at all, giving us an extra saving. A 
decision from HMRC is currently being sought. 

 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

65. The Council has obtained external legal advice from Browne Jacobson LLP on 

this transaction. Their legal advice is attached to this report as an Appendix 

together with the Chesham House legal advice therein referenced. 

 
66. There are four main elements of the transaction which require legal analysis: 

 
67. Whether the Council has the power to enter into the transaction 

68. Public procurement 

69. Subsidy control compliance 

70. Position in relation to housing benefit rates 

 

Powers 

 

77. The Council has the power to enter into the Lease with NHG pursuant to 

S120(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 (LGA 1972) or S111(1) of the 

LGA 1972. The Council would be acquiring the Units for the purposes of helping 

it discharge its homelessness duties under S193(2) of the Housing Act 1996 

(HA 1996) by underletting the Units to the QLM in order that the QLM can then 

make private rented sector offers (PRSO) in respect of those Units to applicants 

who are owed a main housing duty. 

 

Page 31



Cabinet, 22 January 2025 

 
 
 

 

78. A strong argument can be made that the Units will not fall within the Council’s 

Housing Revenue Account. This is because the Housing Revenue Account 

(Exclusion of Leases) Direction 1997 (the Direction) excludes from the HRA 

leases of property for a period of 10 years or less for the purpose of housing 

homeless households. 

 

79. The Council has the power to then dispose of the Units to QLM using S123 of 

the LGA 1972, provided that the Council charges QLM a market rental rate for 

the Units. 

 
Public Procurement  

 

80. The Council can enter into the agreemen
[...]
ustainability as well as well as means through which people 
living in Havering can build a new life and access services and opportunities 
(e.g. access to employment, identity, healthy lifestyle, education, creation of 
social networks etc.).  The scheme will also benefit households at risk of 
homelessness by providing accommodation for households with children in 
particular who have been staying in hotels. It is anticipated that the mobilisation 
of this proposal and the delivery of other office to residential conversions of a 
similar nature will reduce the Council’s dependency on hotels will generate 
positive health and wellbeing benefits directly to households who have a need 
to be accommodated by the Council in an emergency.  
 

99. Havering council is committed to improving the health and wellbeing of its 
residents. The provision of accommodation other than hotels is an important 
determinant of health and wellbeing as housing impacts both our physical and 
mental health and wellbeing. Inadequate housing and poorly designed housing 
is associated with increased risk of ill health including cardiovascular and 
respiratory diseases, depression and anxiety as well as risk of physical injury 
from accidents. Hotels in particular do not offer the amenities that families and 
their children need and this has a wider impact on schools and the ability of 
children to thrive in education. 

 
100. Housing such as Eastgate House (particularly for families due to health and 

well-being issues) does have a role to play as an important pathway to longer 
term stability and sustainability as well as well as means through which people 
living in Havering can build a new life (e.g. access to employment, identity, 
living practices, creation of social networks etc.).  The scheme will also benefit 
households at risk of homelessness by providing accommodation for children 
in particular who have been staying in hotels. 

 
101. There is an impact for families placed outside of the borough but the risks of 

remaining in insecure hotel accommodation particularly for children weigh 
higher. 

 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
All appendices are exempt. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REQUISITION OF CABINET DECISION - OFFICE TO RESIDENTIAL CONVERSION TO ACCOMMODATE HOMELESS FAMILIES - EASTGATE HOUSE
	Call-in grounds
	Response to grounds
	8.0 Cabinet Paper - Office to residential conversion to accommodate homeless families at Eastgate House 201224
	EXEMPT Appx 1 - 8.1 Eastgate House Forecast  201224 - 1
	EXEMPT Appx 2 - 8.1 Eastgate House Forecast  201224 - 2
	EXEMPT Appx 3 - 8.1 Eastgate House Forecast  201224 - 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
13 February 2025 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Laurance Garrard (Chairman), 
David Godwin, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group Jane Keane and Matthew Stanton 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

   
Councillors Judith Holt and Jacqueline McArdle were also present. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mandy Anderson (Jane Kane 
substituting).  
 

28 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
4. REQUISITION OF CABINET DECISION - OFFICE TO RESIDENTIAL 
CONVERSION TO ACCOMMODATE HOMELESS FAMILIES - EASTGATE 
HOUSE. 
Councillor Jane Keane, Non Pecuniary, is Trustee of Havering Museum. 
 

29 REQUISITION OF CABINET DECISION - OFFICE TO RESIDENTIAL 
CONVERSION TO ACCOMMODATE HOMELESS FAMILIES - 
EASTGATE HOUSE  
 
The representative of National Housing Group (NHG) confirmed that 
planning permission for 35 flats on the site was approved in September 
2024. All relevant building regulations would be met and warranties 
provided.  
 
The Director of Living Well added that the Public Liability Insurance covered 
the directors of Mercury Land Holdings (MLH) only for the current MLH 
operations. The MLH directors were not able to take on any further risk.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 February 
2025 

 

 

 

Housing in Eastgate House would be affordable and rent levels would be 
based on Local Housing Allowance rates operating in Basildon. The letter 
from the Leader of Basildon Council had now been responded to on behalf 
of the Chief Executive and Leader. Meetings had also taken place with 
Basildon Council officers in order to give assurances re build quality and the 
level of support available to tenants. NHG were made aware of the letter’s 
contents and had input into the response. 
 
Havering would retain a responsibility to tenants housed in Basildon until 
they wished to transfer to Basildon Council. No households with children in 
need would be placed in Basildon. Tenants had the legal right to approach 
Basildon after two years of residency but their right to be rehoused by 
Havering remained for 7 years. Social care responsibilities would be 
retained by Havering for two years following any move by a tenant to 
Basildon.  
 
Tenants’ Council Tax would be paid to Basildon so they would have access 
to local schools etc. Both Havering and Basildon were net importers of 
households. The current housing crisis had meant that Havering was no 
longer an affordable place to live. The proposal to move people to Basildon 
was within the law but was considered a last resort. Residents moving to 
Basildon would be those currently living in bed and Breakfast 
accommodation and hotels and this would reduce the level of costs to the 
Council. 
 
Officers confirmed that a statutory assessment would be undertaken before 
any decision on moving people to Basildon was taken. An appeals process 
was available and residents also had the option to make a legal challenge if 
necessary. With a relatively small number of flats on the site, it was 
expected that sufficient people would wish to move to Basildon. 
 
Members felt it was important that informal objections to the move should 
also be considered as some residents may not have capacity to undertake a 
formal appeal. Whilst it was confirmed that the flats would have windows 
that opened, some Members remained concerned over the quality of the 
build.  
 
There would not be support for residents based directly on site in Basildon. 
This would be supplied by the temporary accommodation management 
team and the housing allocations team would also be involved. Members 
were welcome to visit the site once building was under way.  
 
Amenities were close by the development and there were main and side 
entrances to the block. One entrance was shared with a gym business. No 
noise had been heard emanating from the gym when officers had visited.  
Officers agreed that the private rented sector was a challenge to the 
provision of affordable housing. It was therefore important that the Council 
had schemes like Eastgate House in order to reduce exposure to private 
landlords. NHG representatives confirmed that the company had 
constructed many different projects including a very similar scheme in 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 February 
2025 

 

 

 

Aylesbury. Properties would be well insulated and would also meet 
standards for fire proofing. The main contractor being used was also familiar 
with office to residential conversions.  
 
The project would be a stand alone part of the Eastgate Shopping Centre in 
Basildon. Residents would pay Council Tax to Basildon and have the same 
rights as other local residents. Havering would however also be able to 
speak on residents’ behalf. The management of the building and housing 
would be the responsibility of Havering. Residents would need to approach 
Basildon as regards local schools etc. Representations could be made to 
Basildon if necessary but officers did not anticipate any issues.  There was 
no extra cost to Havering of staffing to support the development. Housing 
benefit was being recovered for families in hotels with some £1.2m being 
recovered this year.  
 
Members raised concerns that some flats in the plans were too small to 
accommodate two people and sought assurances that only one person 
would be housed in these. Officers from NHG confirmed that adjustments 
could be made to the plans to increase the size of individual flats. Officers 
accepted that the scheme was not a perfect quality solution but was 
required to assist with the Council’s housing issues. Eastgate House would 
however consist of good quality, affordable housing. All flats would be larger 
than those in the planned Family Welcome Centre. Officers from NHG had 
held discussions with Havering residents currently living in temporary 
accommodation.  
 
If the number of units on the site changed, this would impact the amount the 
Council paid to NHG. More details of the scheme could be brought to the 
Board once these were finalised. Officers were also happy to arrange for 
Members to visit the site once work had commenced.  
 
Officers felt that the priority for savings had to be increasing the supply of 
family accommodation and hence removing families from hotels. The 
construction of larger, three bedroom units was not financially viable for 
NHG but other options were being considered for accommodation of this 
type.  
 
Residents would be assured short hold tenants of the QLM management 
company. Council staff would manage the property on behalf of QLM. 
Welcome documents would be provided to tenants and these would be 
tested to remove jargon. Face to face communication with tenants would 
also be in plain language. Support such as an educational psychologist was 
already provided at Royal Jubilee Court and this could potentially be 
transferred to Eastgate House if necessary.  
 
Play facilities were provided by Basildon in the vicinity of the development 
and further details could be provided. The Eastgate scheme would not be 
entered into unless officers were assured it was of sufficient quality. 
Maintenance of the building would be undertaken by the Mears company. If 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 February 
2025 

 

 

 

tenants wished to move into the private sector, the Council could assist with 
this.  
 
If social care needs developed while people were housed in Basildon, these 
would be met by Basildon, using that Council’s criteria. The building was 
already clear of asbestos but agreements on people moving in would be 
entered into subject to required works being carried out. It was aimed to 
carry out moves of families during school holidays where possible in order 
to reduce the impact on children’s schooling. A Member added that both a 
hospital and a Further Education College were close to the site of the 
development which was positive.  
 
It was likely that the Council would be exempt from paying Stamp Duty on 
the development but confirmation of this was awaited from HMRC. Some 
units were DDA compliant but the provision of any adaptations required 
would be considered on a case by case basis.  
 
The development was based initially on a 10 year relationship with NHG. 
Officers accepted that an exit strategy would have to be developed for the 
end of the lease and consultation with residents would be undertaken at this 
point. There was a break clause after 8 years and an option to extend the 
lease.  
 
The Board AGREED not to uphold the requisition by 7 votes to 4. 
 
Councillors Martin Goode, Dilip Patel, Keith Prince and David Taylor voted 
in favour of upholding the requisition. 
 
Councillors Philippa Crowder, Laurance Garrard, David Godwin, Jane 
Keane, Matthew Stanton, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes voted against 
upholding the requisition.  
 
Thanks were recorded to the representatives of the National Housing Group 
for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
The following comments were AGREED by the Board to be passed to 
Cabinet for a response: 
 

1. That informal representations from tenants who wish to appeal 
against a move be considered. A mechanism should be 
established for achieving this as vulnerable tenants may not 
have the capacity to deal with a formal appeals process. 
 

2. The Board would seek reassurance that the size of flats in the 
development meet the legally required minimum and that two 
people are not placed in a property designed for only one. 
 

3. Clarity should be given on the precise number of units in the 
development or the Cabinet report and any subsequent 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 February 
2025 

 

 

 

communications, should not refer to a specific number of 
dwellings until this has been confirmed by the developers. 
 

4. New tenants should be advised of the location of essential 
services and play and recreation facilities so that moving into 
their home feels welcoming. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


